

No. 10-1062

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
CHANTELL SACKETT and MICHAEL SACKETT,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY and LISA P. JACKSON, Administrator,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
JAMES M. MANLEY
STEVEN J. LECHNER*
**Counsel of Record*
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE SACKETTS’ COMPLIANCE ORDER IS AVAILABLE UNDER THE APA, BECAUSE THE CWA DOES NOT “EXPRESSLY” PRECLUDE REVIEW.....	4
A. The Sacketts’ Compliance Order Is Final Agency Action, Reviewable Un- der 5 U.S.C. § 704.....	4
B. Under 5 U.S.C. § 559, The CWA Can- not Preclude Judicial Review Because It Does Not “Expressly” Supersede The APA	7
II. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO PRECLUDE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE ORDERS THAT ASSERT JURISDICTION BASED ON FACTU- ALLY INTENSIVE ANALYSIS	13
A. The CWA’s Statutory Scheme Does Not Evince An Intent To Limit Judi- cial Review Of Compliance Orders.....	15
B. The Objectives Of The CWA Are Not Hampered By Judicial Review Of Compliance Orders.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The CWA’s Legislative History Does Not Evince An Intent To Limit Judicial Review Of Compliance Orders.....	18
D. The Nature Of Compliance Orders Calls Out For Immediate Judicial Review.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	5, 7
<i>Allsteel, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Asbestec Constr. Servs. v. EPA</i> , 849 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Block v. Cmt. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannon v. Gates</i> , 538 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	11
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Five Points Road Joint Venture v. Johanns</i> , 542 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	5
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	9, 12
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (2001)	2, 21
<i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 2011 WL 2936926 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Lane v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 120 F.3d 106 (8th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	17
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Un. Food & Comm. Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	12
<i>Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	12
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Solar Turbines, Inc. v. Seif</i> , 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	12, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982).....	12
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	11
 STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 79 Pub. L. No. 404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, 50 Stat. 246 (1937).....	11
Federal Mine Safety and Health Amendments Act of 1977, 91 Stat. 1290 (1977).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Water Pollution Control Amendments of 1972, 92 Pub. L. No. 500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972).....	8
National Labor Relations Act, 49 Stat. 455 (1935).....	12
Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, 80 Pub. L. No. 404, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 554(d).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 559	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	8
5 U.S.C. § 701	11
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 704	2, 4, 7
30 U.S.C. § 801	12
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	14, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1319	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3).....	5, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)-(2).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	6, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 9613(h).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
40 C.F.R. § 230.3.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
68 Fed. Reg. 1991 (Jan. 15, 2003).....	14
76 Fed. Reg. 24,479 (May 2, 2011).....	14
Andrew I. Davis, <i>Judicial Review of Environmental Compliance Orders</i> , 24 ENVTL. L. 189 (1994).....	16, 19
“Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> & <i>Carabell v. United States</i> ” (Dec. 2, 2008).....	14
S. Rep. No. 92-414, 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668 (1972).....	17, 19
